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P. 0. Box 187007 N
Sacramento, CA 95818-7007 - - F | L E D
' P ~ DEC -6 201
OF ATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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In the Matter of the Accusation of

) .
| ) NO.H-5544 SAC.
WESTON RANCH REALTY,INC., )}
STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK and ) STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
GERI MARIE TAYLOR, )
)
Respondents, )
)

It is hereby stipulated by and between Respondents WESTON RANCH
REALTY, INC., (“WRRI"), STEFHEN RICHARD CLARK (“CLARK") and GERI MARIE
TAYLOR (“TAYLOR"™), (collectively “Respondents™), actiﬁg by and through Frank M. Buda,
Esq., Counsel for Respendents, and the Complainant, acting by and through Annetie E.
Ferrante, Iésq., Counsel for thé Department of Real Estate, as follows for the purpose of seitling
and disposing of the Accusation filed on January 31, 2011, in this matter:

1. Allissues which were to be contested and all ‘evidence which was to be
presented by Complainant and Respondents at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which
hearing was to be held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act
(“APA™), shall instead and in place thercof be submitted solely on the basis of the provisions

of this Stipulation and Agreement.
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2..  Respondents have received, read and undefstand the Statement to
Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and the Accusation filed by the Department
of Real Estate in this proceeding. -

3, On February 7, 2011, Respondents filed a Notice of Defense pursuant to
Section 11505 of the Government Code for the purpose of req.uesting a hearing on the
allegations in tiae Accusation. Respondents hereby freely and voluntarily withdra“; said Nc;tice
of Defense. Respondents acknowledge that Respondents understand that by withdrawing said
Notice of Defense, Respondents will thereby waive Respondents’ right to require the
Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing held in
accordaﬁcc with the provisions of the APA and that Respondents will waive other rights

afforded to Respondents in connection with the hearing such as the right to present evidence in

defense of the allegations in the Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses, -

4, This Séipulation is based on the factual allegations contained in the
Accusation. In the interest of expedience and economy, Respondents choose not to contest
these factual aliegations, but to remain silent and understand that, as a result thereof, these
factual statements will serve as a prima facie basis for the “Determination of Issues™ and.
“Order” set forth below. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to provide further
evidence to prove such allegations.

5. This Stipulation and Respondents’ decision not to contest the Accusation
are made for the purpose of reaching an agreed disposition of this proceeding and are expressly
limited to this proceeding and any other proceeding or case in which the Department of Real

Estate, the State or the federal government, an agency of this State, or an agency of another state

is involved.

6. 1t is understood by the parties that the Real Estate Commissioner may
adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as her decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty
and sanctions on Respondents’ real estate licenses and license rights as set forth in the "Order”

i
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below. In the event that the Commissioner in her discretion does not adopt the Stipnlation and
Agreement, it Ishall be void and of no effect, and Respondents shall retain the right to a hearing
and proceeding on the Accusation under all of the provisions of the APA and shall not be‘ bound
by any admission or waiver made herein.

7. This Stipulation and Agreement shall not constitute an estoppel merger
or bar to any further administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real Estate with

respect to any matters which were not specifically alleged to be causes for accusation in this

| procleeding.

8. . Respondents understand that by agreeing to this Stipulation and

 Agreement, Respondents agree to pay, pursuant {0 Section 10148 of the California Business

and Prﬁfcésions Code (“the Code™), the cost of the audit which resulted in the determination
that Respondents 6ommittcd the trust fund violation(s) found in the Determination of Is_sucs;
The amount of such costs is $8,044.72. ‘
9. Respondents further understand that by agreeing to this Stipulation and
Agreement, the findings set forth below in the Determination of Issues become final, and that
the Commissioner may charge said Respond'ents for the costs of any audit conducted pursuant
't_o Section 10148 of the Code to determine if the violations have been correcrqd. The
maximum cost of said audit shall not exceed $8‘,044.72. |
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
i

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and waivers and solely for
the purpose of settlement of the pending Accusation without hearing, it is stipulated and agreed
that the acts and omissions of Respondent WRRI described in the Accusation are grounds for
the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondent WRRI under the -
provisions of Sections 10145, 10148, 18159.2, 10177(d} and 10177(g) of the Cede, and
Sections 2731, 2831, 2831.1, 2831.2, 2832, 2832.1 and 2834 of Title 10 of the California Code

of Regulations (hereinafter “the Regulations”).

H-3544 SAC WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC.
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" By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and waivers and solely for
the purpose of settlement.of the pending Accusation wi thout hearing, it is stzpulated and agreed

that the acts and omissions of Respondent CLARK described in the Accusation are grounds for

| the suspension or revocation of the licenses and ficense rights of Respondent CLARK under
‘the provisions of Sections 10159.2, 10177(d), 10177(g) and 10177(h) of the dee, and Section
12725 of Title 10 of the Regulations.

I
By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and waivers and solely for
the purpose of settlement of the pe;nding Accusation without hearing, it is stipulated and‘agrced
that the acts and omissions of Respondent TAYLOR describ_ed in the Accusation are grounds
for the sﬁsperisiori or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondent TAYLOR

under the provisions of Sections 10145(c), 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code, and Section

2832 of Title 10 of the Regulations,

ORDER
1 _
All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK

under the Real Estate Law are suspended for a period of sixty (60} days from the effective date

of this Order; provided, however, that:

1, Thirty {30} days of said suspension shall be stayed for two (2) years

upon the following terms and conditions:

a. CLARK shall obey all laws, rules and regulations goveming the

rights, duties and responsibilities of a real estate licensee in the State of California; and

b. That no final subsequent determination bé made, afier hearing or

upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary action occurred within two (2) years from the
effective date of this Order. Should such a determination be made, the Commissioner may, in

7

H-5544 SAC WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC,
STEPHEN RICHARP CLARK
GERI MARIE TAYLOR




—

o] b o L4 ] o] b2 [ — - — s — — — — — _—
-~} h L F L b2 — o O o0 ~1 N Lh N LT [ o8 —

¥

. E l .

her discretion, vacate and set aside the stay order and re-impose all or a portion of the stayed
suspension. Should no such determination be made, the stay imposed herein shall become
permanent, - o -

2. Thiriy‘(30) days of said suspension shall be stayed, upon the condition

that CLARK peti'tions pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Business atd Professions Code and

pays a monetary penalty pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Business and Professions Code at a

rate of $25 for éach day of the suspension for a total monetary penalty of $750.

L T - e L - LV T - WS T

a, Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier's check or certified

check made payable to the Recovery Account of the Real Estate Fund, Said check must be
delivered to the Department prior to the effective date of the Decision in this matter,

b. No further cause for disciplinary action against the real estate

license of CLARK occurs within two (2) years from the effective date of the decision in this
matter.

c. If CLARK fails to pay the monetary penalty in accordance with

the terms and conﬂitions of the Decision, the Commissioner may, without a hearing, orde; the .
immediate execution of all or any part of the stayed suspension, in which event, CLARK shall
not be entitled to any repayment nor credit, prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the
Department under the terms of this decision.

d. If CLARK pays the monetary penalty, and if no further cause for

disciplinary action against the real estate license of CLARK occurs within two.(2) years from
the-effective date of the Decision herein, then the stay hereby granted shall become permanent.

3. CLARK shall, within six (6) months from the effective date of this Order,

take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the Department,

|} including the payment of the appropriate examination fee. If CLARK fails to satisfy this

condition, the Commissioner may order the suspenston of all licenses and licensing rights of
CLARK until CLARK passes the examination. ‘
n |
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4. Notwithstdnding any other provision of this Order, all licenses and

licensing rights of CLARK are suspended unless and until he provrdes proof satlsfactory to the
Commissioner,that he has taken and successfully completed the continuing educanon couTse
on Trust Fund Accounting and Handling specified in Section 10170.5(a){3) of the Code. The
course must have been {:'omplctfid no earlier than one hundred twexity {120) days prior to the

effective date of this Order, and proof must be submitted prior to the effective date of this

Order, to prevent suspension of CLARK's license pursuant to this condition.

5. | Notwithstanding any other p&ovision of this Order, Respondent CLARK

shall véluntarily surrender the corporate real estate broker license and any and all license rights
of Respondent WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC., as a condition of this Stipulation. Said
voluntary surrender rﬁust be delivered to the Department prigr to the effective date of the
Decision in this matter. |
I
All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent GERI MARIE TAYLOR under

the Real Estate Law are suspended for a period of sixty (60) days from the effective date of this

Order; pmvxded however, that;

L. Thirty (30) days of said suspension shall be stayed for two (2) years upon

the following terms and conditions:

a. TAYLOR shall obey all laws, rules and regulations governing

oy,

the rights, duties and responsibilities of a real estate licensee in the State of California; and

b. That no final subsequent determination be made, after hearing or

upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary action occurred within two (2) years from the
effective date of this Order. S}muld such a determination be made, the Commissioner may, in
her discretion, vacate and set aside the stay order and re-impose all ora portion of the stayed
suspension. Should no such determination be made, the stay imposed herein shall become
permanentb.

i
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2. Th1ﬂy (30) days of said suspension shall be stayed, upon the condmon

that TAYLOR petitions pursuant to Section 101 75.2 of the Business and Professions Code and
pays a monetary penalty pursuant to Section'10175,2 of the Business and Professions Code at a
rate of $25 for each day of the suspension for a total monetarylpena]ty of $750.

4. Said payment shali be in the form of a cashier's check or certified

check made payable to the Recovery Account of the Real Estate Fund.” Said check must be
delivered to the Department prior to the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

b. No further cause for disciplinary action against the real estate

license of TAYLOR occurs within two (2} years from the effective date of the decision in this
matter,

c. I TAYLOR fails to pay the monetary penalty in aceordance with

the terms and conditions of the Décision, the Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the
limzﬁediate execution of all or any part of the stayed suspension, in which event, TAYLOR
shall not be entitled to any repayment nor credit, prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the
Department under the terms of this decision.

d. - I TAYLOR pays the monetary penalty, and if no further cause

for disciplinary action against the real estate license of TAYLOR occurs within two (2) years
from the effective date of the Decision herein, then the stay hereby granied shall becotme
permanent,

3. TAYLOR shall, within six (6) months from the effective date of this-

ra—

Order, take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the

Department, including the payment of the appropriate examination fee. If TAYLOR fails to
satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may order the suspension of all licenses and licensing
rights of TAYLOR until TAYLOR passes the examination.

il

it
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4, Notwithstanding any other provision of this -Order, afl licenses and

licensing rights 6f TAYLOR are suspended unless and until she provides proof satisfgctofy to
thg:Coninﬁssioner that she has taken and successﬁlily completed the conti_nuing education- -
course on Tfust Fund Accbuntiﬁg and Handling speciﬁed in Section 10170.5(a)(3) of the Code.
The course must have been completed no earlier than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to
the effective date of this Order, and proof must be submitted prior to the effective date of this
Order, to prevent suspension of TAYLOR’s license pursuant to this condition.

HI :
1. Respondents CLARK and TAYLOR, jointly and severa'l.!y, shall pay the

-

sum of $8,044.72 for the Commissioner’s cost of the audit which led to this disciplinary action.
Respondents shall pay such cost within s'ixty {(60) days of receiving an invoice therefore from
the Commissioner. The Commissioner may indefinitely suspend all licenses and licensing
right of Respondents pending a hearing held in accordance with Secﬁon 11500, et seq., of the
Government Code, if payinent is not timely made as pro‘vided fqr herein, or as provided for in
a subsequent agreement between Respondents and the Commissioner. The suspension shall
remain in effect until payment is made in full or until Respondents enter into an agreement
satisfactory to the Commjssic;ncr to provide for payment, or until a decision providing
otherwise is adopted following a hearing held pursuant to this condition.

2 Respondents CLARK and TAYLOR, jointly and severally, shall pay the

Commissioner’s costs, not to exceed $8,044.72, of any audit conducted pursuant to Section
10148 of the Code to determine if Respondents have corrected the violations described in the
Determination of Issues, above, and any other viclations found in the audit which led to this
disciplinary action. In calculating the amount of the Commissioner’s reasonable cost, the
Commissioner may use the estimated average hourly salary for all persons performing audits
of 'real estate brokers, and shall include an allocation for trave! time 1o and from the auditor’s
i

1
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placa of work. Kegpondents ghall pay such oost within sixty (60) days of rsoolvins &0 nwor-‘-a}
thersfore fram ths Commissioner detailing the sotivities performed during the sudit and the ]
amount of tme spent parfomﬂng thoss activities. If Respondents fall to pay such ocost mfhin

the aixty (60) days, the’ Commissionsr may indefinitely suspend all livenses and licensing .
righ!.s of Respondents under the Reul Batato Law until puymentm mods in fall or until - i
Respmdmix enter inta an agreement satisfuctory to the Commmissioner 1o provide for payment'.
Upen full payment, the indefinite suspension provided for in this paragruph shali be stayed,
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[ have rord the Stipulation end Agmmcnt and its tarms ers understood by me
and are agracable and acceptablo to me. 1 understand that I am waiving rights given to me by
the Californis Administrativé Procedure Act (instuding but not imited to-Sections 11506,
11508, 11509, and 11513 ofthe Government Code), #0d 1 willingly, inelligently, and

allegations in the Accusation st a bearing at which 1 would have the right to cross-sxamine |
witnessel againgt me and to present evidence inn defonse and mitigation of the charges.
Respnndents can signify acceptance and approval of the terms snd candifions of this
Stipulation dnd Agresment by faxing 8 -co{;y of the signature page, 88 actuglly signed by
Respondents, to the Depastment ot fx number (916) 227-9458, Respondents agree,
acknowledge and understand that by electronically sending tl;c Department o fax copy of
I

voluntarily walve those rights, including the right of requiring the Commissioner to p}ove the |
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby adopted by me as my

1 Decision in tﬁis matter as to Respondents STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK and GERI MARIE

TAYLOR, and shall become effective at 12 o'clack noonon __FC-2 7 201]
IT IS SO ORDERED //]/3;//!

BARBARA J. BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

o=
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DEC - 6 201

DEPARTMENT ESTATE
wmm

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LE R

In the Matter of the Accusation of

- No. H-3544 SAC
WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC,,

STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK and
GERI MARIE TAYLOR,

As fo Respondent
WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC,
Qnly.

Respondents.

R R T W .

ORDER ACCEPTING VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REAL ESTATE LICENSES

On Janvary 31, 2011, an Accusation was filed in this matter against Respondents
WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC., STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK and GERI MARIE
TAYLOR.

On October 8, 2011, Respondent STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK, as the
authorized representative of WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC,, petitioned the Commissioner
to voluntarily surrender the corporate real estate license pursuant to Section 10100.2 of the
Business and Professions Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent WESTON RANCH REALTY,
INC.'S petition for voluntary surrender of the corporate real estate license and license rights is
accepted as of the effective date of this Order as set forth below, based upon the understanding

and agreement expressed in Respondent’s Declaration dated October 8, 201 1; and reviewed and

-1-
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agreed to by their attorney Frank M. Buda on October 10, 2011 (attached as Exhibit “A” hereto). |
Respondent's license certificates and pocket cards shall be sent to the below listed address so that

they reach the Department on or before the effective date of this Order:

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
Attn: Licensing Flag Section

P. O. Box 187000

Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on

DEC 27 9011

DATEﬁ: . //!/8// Vi

BARBARA J. BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

R i R S
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BEFORBTHE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
» o

In the Matter of the Acousation of
' ) ' NO. H- 5544 SAC
WESTON. RANCH REALTY, INC.,
STHEPHEN RICHARD CLARK and
GERIMARIE TAYLOR,

L)
WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC,

- Respondents,

Wt Saiiat” S oagr Vagnt” it St
) OE -

OF REAL ESTATE LICENSE

My name is STEPEBQ{\RICHARD CLARK, and 1 am currently hcensed ag an
individual real estate broker and ){ the designated officer of WESTON RANCH REALTY), INC,
a hcenscd corporats ros} estate broker. [ am represented by pttorney Frank Buda in this matter,
and [ am also acting as the authorized ropfcnta:ivc of WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC,

In Heu of proceeding in this matter in sccordance with the provisions of the
Administrative Procedure Act (Sections 1 1400 et geq., of the Government Code), as the
authorized representative of WESTON RANCH RBALTY INC,, I wish to volunterily surrender
the real estats license(s) of WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC, issued by the Dcpanmcnt of
Real Bstate ("Department"), pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 10100.2,

T
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the authorizéd representative of WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC,, waive all rights WESTON
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T understand that by voluntarily .surr&xdering the corporate license(s) of WESTON
RANCH REALTY, INC., WESTON RA.NCH REALTY, INC. may be relicensed as a corporate
broker only by patitioning for reinstatement pursuant to Section 11522 of the Government Code.
I lso understand that by voluntarily surrendering the corporate license(s) of WESTON RANCH
REALTY, INC,, | agres, as the authorized representéﬁve.of WBSTON RANCH REALTY, INC,,
to the following: ' . | |
' 1. 'The filing of this Declaration shall be deemed as WESTON RANCH
RBALTY, INC."s petition for voluntary surrender.

2. it shali also be .demned‘ to be an understanding and agreement by me that I, es

RANCH REALTY, INC, has to require the Commiissioner to prove the allegations contained in.
the Accusation filed in this matter at s hearing held in accordmace with the provisions of the |
Administrative Procedure Act (Government Code Sections 11400 et seq.), and that 1, or; behalf
of WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC., slao waive other rights afforded to WESTON RANCH
REALTY, INC. in connectlon with the bearing such as the right to discovery, the right to present
evidence in defonse of the allegations in the Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses,
3, 1, aa the authorized representative of WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC,,
further agree on behalf of WBSTON RANCH RBALTY, INC., that upon acceptance by the
Compmissioner, as evidenced by an appropriate order, all affidavits and all relevant Evidgncc
obtained by the Department in this matter prior to the Commissioner’s acceptance, and all .
allepations agsinst WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC..contained in the Accﬁsation filed in the
Dopartment Cese No, H-5544 SAC, may be congidered by the Department to be true and correct
for the purpose of dscic.ling whether to grant relicensure or reinstatement pursuant to Government
Code Section 11522,
it
it
i
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1, 4, 1, 28 the suthorized repressmtativo of WESTON RANGH REALTY, INC.,
2 i froely and voluntaily surrender olf Heanses and licenss vights of WESTON RANCH REALTY, A
3 HINC, under the Rea! Ratate Law,
4 " 1declare under pontty of perfury under tha Jaws of the Stats of Cahfomia that the{
5 |1 sbove s trus and comect &nd that this declaration was executed f&m 8 , 2011, a1
6 gtozkyg , California. . ;
7 “ ‘
* :
. ' ,
91 , ' mn% R%i(u CLARE,
. . . Aa tha aythorized representstive of

WH WESTON RANCHRBALTY, INC.

11

12 L B BN |

13 T have ncvimd rim Daelumion as to form and aomw and have advived my

] 1" cllant accanfl‘ng!y :
i 15 0 - . b
6 /0 / /( f;W Sy QC:QM_.
DATED . FRANK M, BUDA, Esg.
17 Altorny for STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK
8 and WESTON RANCH REALTY, INC.
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ANNETTE E. FERRANTE, Counse! (SBN 258842)
Department of Real Estate

P. 0. Box 187007 u Il E
Sacramento, CA 95818-7007 )
Telephone:  (916) 227-0788 (Direct) '

(916) 227-0789 (Main Office) - JAN 31 201

(916) 227-9458 (Fax Line) DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

3
wtm
BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

= STATE OF CALIFORNIA =~ "
LN
In the Matter of the Accusation of }
. ) .
WESTON RANCH REALTY INC,, ) NO. H- 5544 SAC
STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK, and ) '
GERI MARIE TAYLOR, } ACCUSATION
)
Respondents. )
)

The Complainant, TRICIA DD, SOMMERS, in her official capacity as a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusation against WESTON RANCH
REALTY INC. (hereinafter “WRRI"), STEPHEN RICHARD CLARK (hereinafter “CLARK"), and
GERIMARIE TAYLOR (hereinfiﬁer “TAYLOR?”) (collectively referred to herein as “Respondents™)
is informed and alleges as follows:

1

WRRI i.s presently licensed by the Department of Real Estate (hereinafter “the
Department"”) and/or has license righis under the Reat Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Professions Code (hereinafter “the Code™), as a corporate real estate broker, and at all

times relevant herein was acting by and through CLARK as its designated officer broker.
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2

At no time relevant herein did WRRI have the fictitious business name “Weston

Ranch Property Management” registered with the Department.
3

CLARK is presently licensed by the Department and/or has license rights under the

Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code, as a real estate broker.
4,

At all times relevant herein, CLARK was licensed by the Department as the
designated officer broker of WRRI. As the designated officer broker, CLARK was responsible,
pursuant to Section 10159.2 of the Code, for the ;;upervisicn of the activities of the offiters, agents,
real estate licensees and employees of WRRI for which a real estate license is required.

S .

TAYLOR is presently licensed by the Department and/or has license rights under the
Real Estate Law, Part | of Division 4 of the Code, as a res] estate broker, and at all times relevant
herein wes employed by WRRL

6

Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this Accusation to an act or omission
of WRRI, such allegation shall be deemed to mean that the employees, agents and real estate
licensees employed by or associated with WRRI committed such act or omission while engaged Iin
furtherance of the business or operations of WRRI and while acting within the course and scope of
their authority and employment, .

7

At all times herein mentioned, WRRI engaged in activities on behalf of others within
the State of California for or in expectation of compensation, for which a real estate license is
required under: _

(a) Section 10131(a) of the Code, including the operation and conduct of a real

estate brokerage that included the sale or offer of sale, purchase or offer of

w2
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purchase, solicitation of proépective sellers and purchasers of, solicitation or
obtaining listings of, or negotiations of the purchase, sale or exchange of real
property or a business opportunity; and

(b) Section 10131(b) of the Code in the operation and conduct of a property
management business with the public wherein, on behalf of others, for
compensation or in expectation of compenéation, WRRI leased or rented and
offered to lease or rent, and placed for rent, and solicited listings of places
for rent, and solicited for prospective tenants of real property or
improvements thereon, and collected rents from real property or

~

N improvements thereon, R

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Audit Violations
As Against WRRI

8

Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 7, inclusive, above, is
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
9
_ Beginning on or about August 25, 2009, and continuing intermittently until
September 23, 2009, an audit was conducted at TAYLOR’s home office located at 9700 E. Jahant
Road, Acampo, California, wherein the Auditor examined WRRYI’s records for the period of
January 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 (hereinafter “the audit period™),
10
While acting as a corporate re;al estate broker as described in Paragraph 7, above, and
within the audit period, WRRI accepted or received funds in trust (hereinafter “trust funds”) from or
on behalf of sellers, buyers, borrowers, tenders, and others in connection with the sale of residential
property, as well as owners and tenants in connection with the leasing, renting, and collection of
rents on resl property or improvements thereon, as alleged herein, and thereafter from time-to-time

made disbursements of said trust funds.
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11
The trust funds accepted or received by WRRI as described in Paragraph 10, above,
were deposited or caused to be deposited by WRRI into a bank account maintained by WRRI for the
handling of trust funds, and thereafter from time-to-time WRRI made disbursements of said trust

funds, identified as follows:

BANK ACCOUNT # 1

. Bank of the West, 520 Carolyn Weston Ranch Road,
Bank Name and Location: | g/ oy 1o cA 95206
Account No.: KXX-XXX351 ‘
% 1,
Entitled: : “Weston Ranch Realty Inc”
. - Stephen R. Clark (REB), Geri Taylor (REB) and
Signatorics; Janet Clark (Unlicensed)
No. of Signatures Required: One

12
In the course of the activities described in Paragraph 7, above, and within the audit
period, WRRE
' (a) caused, suffered, or permitted the balance of funds in Bank Account #1 to be
reduced to an amount which, as of June 30, 2009, was approximately
$14,715,96 less than the aggregate liability of Bank Account #1 to all
owners of such funds, without the prior written consent of each and every
owner of such funds, in violation of Section 10145 of the Code and Section
2832.1 of Title 10 of the California Code of Repulations (ﬁercinaﬁer “the
Regulations™);
{bj while conducting property management activities, used the fictitious
business name “Weston Ranch Property Management™ which was not
registered with the Deplartment, in violation of Section 10159.5 of the Code

and Section 2731 of the Regulations;
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failed to deposit the security deposit check collected from the tenants of
513 E. Churchill Street, Stockton, Califomia,'into Bank Account #1 within
three business days after receipt, in violation of Section 10145 of the Code
and Section 2832 of the Regulations;

failed to maintain records of all trust funds received, including but not
limited to information identifying from whom trust funds were received,
for Bank Account #1, in violation of Section 10145 of the Code and

Section 2831 of the Regulations;

failed to maintain separate records for each beneficiary or transaction,

sufficient to identify the transaction and the parties to the transaction, in
violation of Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2831.1 of the
Regulations, |

failed to perform the reconciliation of the sum of the separate beneficiary
records to the records of all trust funds received and disbursed on at least a
monthly basis for Bank Account #1, in violation of Section 2831.2 of the
Regulations; |

failed to" designate Bank Account #1 as a trust fund account in the name
of WRRI as trustee, in violation of Section 101 45 of the Code and

Section 2832 of the Regulations;

allowed JANET CLARK, an unlicensed individual who was not an
employee of WRRI, to appear s a signatory on Bank Account #1, in
violation of Section 2834 of the Regulations;

failed to retain for three years both front and back copies of all cancelled
checks issued on Bank Account #1 after September 30, 2008, in violation of
Section 10148 of the Code; and,

failed to retain the source of deposit information for rent receipis collected

before November 24, 2008, in violation of Section 10148 of the Code.

-5-
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13
_ The acts and/or omissions of WRRI as alleged in Paragraph 12, above, constitute
grou_nds for the discipline of all licenses and license rights of WRRI pursuant to Section 10177(d)
(Willful Disregard/Violation of Real Estate Law), and Section 10177(g) (Negligence/Incompetence
in Performing Act Requiring License) of the Code. '
14 .
The acts and/or omissions of WRRI as alleged in Paragraph 12, above, entitle the
Department to reimbursement of the costs of its audit pursuant to Section 10148(b) (Reimbursement
for Cost of Audit for Trust Fund Han.diing Violation) of the Code.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION <
Audit Violations
As Apainst TAYLOR

15

Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 14, inclusive, above, is

incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
16 ‘ |

In the course of the activities described in Paragraph 7, above, TAYLOR recceived
trust funds in the form of a security deposit check in the amount of $950.00 collected from tﬁe
tenants of 513 E. Churchill Street, Stockton, Califomia (“the property”). TAYLOR failed to deliver
said trust funds to her broker, WRRI, or at the broker's direction into the hahds of the broker's
principal, into a neutral escrow depository, or into her broker's trust fund account in violation of I
Section 10145, subdivision {c) of the Code, and Section 2832 of the Regulations.

| 17

The acts and/or omissions of TAYLOR as alleged in Paragraph 16, above,
constitute grdunds for the discipline of all licenses and license rights of TAYLOR pursuant to
Section 10177(d) (Willful Disregard/Violation of Real Estate Law), and Section 10177(g)
{Negligence/Incompetence iﬁ Performing Act Requiring License) of the Code.

1
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Failure to Supervise
As Against CLARK

18

Each and every allegation in Paragraphs | thréugh 17, inclusive, abov;:, is

incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
19

CLARK,; as the designated officer broker of WRRI, was required to exercise
reasonable supervision and control over the activities of WRRI and its employees. CLARK failed
1o exercise reasonable supervision over the acts and/or omissions of WRRI and its employees in
such a manner as to allow the acts and/or omissions as deséribedin Paragraphs 12 and 16, above, to
occur, all in violation of Section 10159.2 (Reasonable Supervision by Desngnated Officer) of the
Code and Section 2725 of the Regulations (Reasonable Supervision by Broker) which constitutes
cause for the discipline of all licenses and license rights of CLARK under Sections 10177(d)
(Willful Disregard/Violation of Real Estate Law), 10177(g) (Negii gence/Incompetence in
Performing Act Requiring License) and 101 77(h) (Failure to Exercise Reasonable Supervision) of
the Code. |

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of
this Accusation and that upon proof thereof a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action
against all licenses and license rights of all Respondents named herein under the Real Estate Law

(Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), and for such other and further relief as

(A

TRICIA D. SOMMERS
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

may be proper under other provisions of law.

Dated at Sacramento, California

this day of January, 2011.




